

Nos. 18-575 & 18-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YPF S.A.

AND

ARGENTINE REPUBLIC,
Petitioners,

v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVERSORA, S.A.U.
AND PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

REGINALD R. SMITH
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana Street
Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 751-3200

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
MARK C. HANSEN
DEREK T. HO
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

December 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	10
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE PETITIONS	10
A. The Court Cannot Reach the Question Presented Because Petitioners Do Not Challenge the Second Circuit’s Antecedent Determination That Plaintiffs’ Contract Claims Are “Based Upon” Purely Commercial Conduct	10
B. Petitioners’ Contention That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are “Inextricably Intertwined” with the Expropriation Is Fact-Bound and Meritless	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY CIRCUIT SPLIT	17
A. The Decision Below Did Not Depart from the Decisions of the D.C. Circuit	18
B. There Is No Split Between the Second or D.C. Circuit and the Ninth Circuit	21
C. Petitioners’ Claim of Lower-Court Confusion Is Unsupported	24

III. ARGENTINA'S INTEREST IN AVOID- ING LITIGATION DOES NOT JUSTIFY REVIEW	25
A. Foreign Sovereigns Are Not Entitled to a Lower Standard for Certiorari	25
B. The Petitions Are Part of Argentina's Demonstrated Pattern of Abusive Litigation Tactics	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adler v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Alberti v. Empresa Nicaraguense De La Carne</i> , 705 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC</i> , 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 493 (2016).....	25
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 379 F. App'x 74 (2d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Azima v. RAK Inv. Auth.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-7055 (D.C. Cir.).....	24
<i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. & Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Korea's Def. Acquisition Program Admin.</i> , 884 F.3d 463 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 209 (2018)	25
<i>Beg v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> , 353 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Devengoechea v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 889 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. República Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 706 F. App'x 269 (6th Cir. 2017)	24

<i>EM Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la República Argentina</i> , 800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	27, 28
<i>Farhang v. Indian Inst. of Tech.</i> , 655 F. App'x 569 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1224 (2017)	25
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20, 22
<i>Globe Nuclear Servs. & Supply (GNSS), Ltd. v. AO Techsnabexport</i> , 376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	14
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Millen Indus., Inc. v. Coordination Council for N. Am. Affairs</i> , 855 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 621 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> :	
699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	2, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18

<i>Packsys, S.A. de C.V. v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 899 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2018)....	18, 21
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Siderman de Blake</i> , 507 U.S. 1017 (1993)	23
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	8, 11, 12, 13, 17, 24
<i>Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov't</i> , 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	25
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)....	2, 7, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1017 (1993)	21, 22, 23

STATUTES AND RULES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 1603(d).....	12
§ 1605(a).....	17
§ 1605(a)(2)	7, 10, 23
§ 1605(a)(3)	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10	25

OTHER MATERIALS

Elizabeth G. Atkins, <i>Collateral Damage: An American Judge's Innovative but Misguided Attempt to Resolve the Enforcement Problem of Sovereign Debt</i> , 28 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 371 (2015)	27
Gary Born, <i>A New Generation of International Adjudication</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 775 (2012).....	26
Pet. for Cert., <i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) (U.S. filed Mar. 5, 2014) (No. 13-1067), 2014 WL 890906.....	25
Pet. for Cert., <i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018) (U.S. filed Mar. 9, 2017) (No. 16-1094), 2017 WL 957219.....	25
Arturo C. Porzecanski, <i>From Rogue Creditors to Rogue Debtors: Implications of Argentina's Default</i> , 6 Chi. J. Int'l L. 311 (2005)	27
<i>YPF confía en que el fondo Burford perderá el juicio de u\$s 3000 millones por la estatización</i> , El Cronista (Oct. 30, 2018), https://www.cronista.com/economiapolitica/YPF-confia-en-que-el-fondo-Burford-perdiera-el-juicio-de-us-3000-millones-por-la-estatizacion-20181029-0073.html	28-29
